
Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair), Richard Elliott, Jerry Fitzpatrick, Teresa Fritz, 
Ava Watt and David Whickman and Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Tuesday, 26 March 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles 0208 8726 6000 x64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 18 March 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any Members of the Board.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Administration Update 
An oral report will be provided by a member of the Administration Team.

6.  Cost Cap and the McCloud Case (Pages 11 - 14)
Members to be provided with an update on the McCloud case and the 
implications for the Local Government Pension Scheme.

7.  Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning (Pages 15 - 18)
Members to consider the update report on horizon scanning.

8.  Consultation: draft statutory guidance on pooling assets (Pages 19 



3

- 34)
For Members to receive an update on the consultation response made 
on the draft statutory asset pooling guidance.

9.  Risk Register Review (Pages 35 - 40)
For Members to consider all risks assessed at amber and above.

10.  Currency hedging (Pages 41 - 52)
For Members of the Board to consider the case for implementing 
currency hedging for the equity investment part of the portfolio.

11.  Pension Board Forward Plan (Pages 53 - 54)
For Members to consider the Board’s forward plan.

12.  Brexit: planning scenarios (Pages 55 - 58)
For Members to consider the possible implications arising from Brexit.

13.  Audit Plan for the Local Government Pension Fund (Pages 59 - 72)
To receive for information, an update on the audit of the Pension Fund.

PART B

14.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

15.  Property Asset Transfer (Pages 73 - 74)



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board

Meeting of the Pension Board held on Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 2.00 pm 
in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair), Richard Elliot, Teresa Fritz and David Whickman

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Mary Lambe, Senior Benefits & Governance Consultant, Aon 

PART A

1/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

At the outset of the meeting, the Chair notified the Members of the Board that 
the death of Councillor Maggie Mansell had been announced. Councillor 
Mansell was noted for being a long serving Member of Council and a former 
Mayor. Her active contribution to the Board and her knowledge of the pension 
arena were noted. The Chair spoke on behalf of the other Board Members to 
express his sorrow at this news and to note that Councillor Mansell would be 
much missed.

The minutes (Part A) of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2018 
were accepted as a true and accurate record.

2/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

3/19  Urgent Business (if any)

The Chair agreed to take an update on the governance review as an item of 
urgent business. Mary Lambe, Senior Benefits & Governance Consultant, 
Aon, was invited to provide the Board with an update report in anticipation of 
the final report of the governance review coming to the Board’s meeting in 
March 2019. The Board was informed that Aon had been commissioned last 
year to undertake work in three key areas: 
 Compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s code of practice;
 A review of governance arrangements (and to compare this with the 

review conducted three years ago); and
 Look at the activity being conducted with the London CIV. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



It was explained that all Board Members were to receive an effectiveness 
questionnaire as part of the review process. This would also be sent to 
Pension Committee Members and used to understand how Members feel 
about the effectiveness of meetings, the relevance of the training etc. It was 
highlighted that this would be provided electronically with all responses 
remaining anonymous. It was agreed that the questionnaire would come to 
the Board first and then go to the Committee. Members of the Pension 
Committee would receive a reminder that the questionnaire was to be 
provided.

The Board was reminded that it had been established for three years and that 
its terms of reference were focused on compliance and regulation; the review 
and resulting report were to enable prioritisation and areas for focus going 
forward. It was noted that the Board acts as a critical friend of the scheme 
administrator; the benefits of the relationship had become increasingly 
obvious. 

Whilst the role of the Regulator was defined in legislation and the code of 
practice, there was increasing evidence of activity happening locally through 
the work of Pension Boards. The focus was on enabling and educating to 
ensure fund administrators were carrying out their work adequately. Where 
this work was not taking place the Regulator wanted to know what had 
happened, what was going to be done to address any issues and then would 
be active in ensuring that this happened.  For example, through regular 
telephone calls regarding the implementation of any improvement plan. It was 
noted that whilst reference was made to the Regulator being able to issue 
fines these were yet to be seen. Impact was being achieved through the 
desire to avoid reputational damage. 
In response to comments and questions from Board Members it was noted 
that:
 Administration of schemes was often the poor relation of the fund. Whilst 

resources might be limited, administration could not slip and this would be 
highlighted in the report;

 Findings were emerging from the compliance review being conducted by 
the Pension Regulator;

 The governance review was about 90% complete with findings positive. 
However, it had been found that there was still a need to focus in some 
areas. For example, training and ensuring conflict of interest policies were 
in place. These needed to be maintained and reviewed on a regular basis 
(every three years). How the Board’s training needs were assessed 
needed to be considered. It was noted that there was a legislative 
requirement for knowledge and understanding. It also had to be 
considered how this knowledge base could be demonstrated to the 
Regulator;

 Aon had its own governance framework tool which could be used to 
measure and undertake the governance review; 

 Assessing progress against the recommendations made as part of the last 
review was in hand; it had been established that items such as putting in 

Page 6



place the risk register and expanding the terms of reference of the Pension 
Committee had been completed; and

 The information gathered would be used to benchmark the effectiveness 
of Croydon’s Pension Board against others allowing learning to take place.

4/19  Update report

The Chair raised the issue of the report being tabled for the meeting and 
highlighted the need for it to be provided in advance. The Head of Pensions 
and Treasury gave his apologies noting the lateness had not resulted from 
staffing issues but from the degree of manual adjustment required; the system 
used to record and collate data was not straightforward. 

In response to Board Member comments and questions, it was established 
that:
 The Head of Pensions post was vacant with this about to be advertised. It 

was highlighted that all posts in the team were filled apart from this role 
which was being covered by two team leaders;

 Around 1,000 business as usual cases were being processed each month. 
This included anything from an address change to notification of 
retirement. It was reported that work had started on the triennial valuation 
which had thrown up some errors. It was being explored if it was possible 
to allocate the administration to an external service to allow the service to 
catch-up. The resource involved in managing deferred pensions was 
specifically emphasised. Progress against the backlog of cases was 
reported; and

 Members requested to understand the extent of business as usual cases 
that were not being addressed within the month and therefore remained 
outstanding. The concern was to avoid a worsening situation in the future. 
It was agreed that this should be addressed once the new Head of 
Pensions was in post and could report on performance.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the content of the report and the information 
on Key Performance Indicators as set out including the section on staffing and 
the data scores as required by the Pensions Regulator.

5/19  Asset transfer

The Chair updated the Board; its response on the Property Asset Transfer 
had been shared with the Members of the Pension Committee following the 
meeting in November 2018. This had accurately reflected the Board’s view 
(for example, including reference to protection for the non-Croydon Council 
employers and de minimis arrangements).  

It was noted that the Pension Committee had agreed the Property Asset 
Transfer recommendation and that for the first time this had put the 
Committee and Board out of step with each other. This raised the question of 

Page 7



whether this brought to a close the Board’s responsibility on the matter. 
Members expressed their concern that a reduction in employer contributions 
at a time of uncertain economic conditions may result in a reduction in the 
value of the fund and possibly a larger deficit in the future. Whilst it was 
assumed it would be for the Council to address an increase in the deficit, it 
was noted that it would be more concerning if this were to become the 
responsibility of any other member of the fund. Whilst it was established that 
the Pension Regulator’s remit excludes investment matters, it was questioned 
whether this might actually regard the solvency of the fund.

The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that the Secretary of State 
provides guidance on reaching funding goals and that diversity in the fund 
provides a flattening effect and removes volatility. 

It was acknowledged that the actuary had stated the contributions of one 
Scheme Emloyer will not affect those of the others. However, Members were 
struggling to understand how this part of the fund will be ring-fenced. 
Members were also of an opinion that there remained a conflict of interest 
with Members making specific reference to the role played by Eversheds.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the response made to the Director of 
Resources as detailed in the report. It was also agreed to take legal advice 
(possibly from the Monitoring Officer) on whether or not the Board had fulfilled 
its legal duty and seek further information on how the ring fencing of non-
Council employers will work.

6/19  Forward plan

RESOLVED: The Board RESOLVED to review the policy documents as 
invited by the Pension Committee and detailed in paragraph 3.2 of the report. 
The only acceptance to this was the Discretions’ Policy for the Council which 
the Board regarded as inappropriate to its remit. 

7/19  Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning

The Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that the actual costs of the 
LGPS scheme were under the value stipulated and therefore there was 
potential to augment the benefits of the scheme. 

Discussion of the possible future impact of Brexit highlighted that this might 
make payments to overseas accounts more difficult. However, the Head of 
Pensions and Treasury noted that the scheme is prohibited from making 
payment to any overseas account. 

8/19 London CIV update

Page 8



The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that the 
Government was promoting more activity to go through the London CIV but 
that this was being jeopardised by the lack of a transition team. A concern 
was expressed that payments were being made into the London CIV’s bank 
account but as the final destination for funds was different this was effectively 
co-mingling which should be considered bad practice. This was going to be 
raised by the Chair of the Pension Committee with the London CIV and 
escalate further if required.

9/19  Training review

The Members of the Board identified two training needs: 1) on the actuarial 
valuation and 2) long term developments. Where these were also a training 
need for the Members of the Pension Committee, it was agreed that training 
might be provided jointly.

10/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put by the Chair and was agreed by the Committee to 
exclude the press and public for the remainder of the meeting.

11/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes (Part B) of the previous meeting held on 15 November 2018 
were accepted as a true and accurate record.

12/19  Asset transfer (Part B)

This item was discussed under item 6.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN 26032019

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
26 March 2019

SUBJECT: Update on Developments in Respect of McCloud / 
Cost Cap

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1    To note the contents of this report an
[...]
ll be 
triggered, and recommendations for action may be made following changes of less 
than 2%. 

3.9 The cost management process will (when changes in cost become apparent) only 
lead to changes in benefit levels and/or employee contribution rates and these 
changes will apply to all employees in the LGPS.  Any changes to benefit levels 
and/or employee contribution rates will be made at national level and so will impact 
on all participating employers. 
The Latest Developments

3.10 In September 2018, the Government proposed bringing LGPS cost cap valuations 
onto the same quadrennial cycle as for the unfunded schemes.  It said this would 
minimise complications and assist with comparison.  On 10 October 2018, the SAB 
stated that the total cost of the LGPS was 19% and that it would look at ways to 
return costs to the target 19.5%. 

3.11 The Board agreed to delegate to the Chair and a representative from both the 
employers and employees’ sides, assisted by a small technical group, 
responsibility for agreeing a package of benefit changes to return the scheme to 
its total target cost of 19.5% while also looking at employee contributions at the 
lower end.  The resultant package will be put to the full Board for agreement as 
soon as possible to ensure that scheme changes are on the statute book by April 
2019. 

3.12 However, on 8 February 2019, it announced that this work had been put on hold 
pending the outcome of legal proceedings in relation to the transitional protection 
arrangements for the 2015 schemes – the McCloud case.  The case concerns the 

Page 12



PEN 26032019

transitional protections given to scheme members, who in 2012 were within 10 
years of their normal retirement age, in the judges and firefighters schemes as part 
of public service pensions reform.  Tapered protections were provided for those 3-
4 years younger.  On 20th December 2018 the Court of Appeal found that these 
protections were unlawful on the grounds of age discrimination
[...]
Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Board assists with ensuring the 
effective administration of the Local Government Pension.  This report highlights 
various issues that impact on that administration.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
There are no direct financial consequences to these issues.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of this report.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1 This report deals with various issues being considered by the LGPS Scheme 
Advisory Board, including the cost cap mechanism; the pensions regulator; and 
managing conflicts of interests effectively.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) exists to guide the administration of the 
LGPS by considering various issues of interest to LGPS members.  It publishes 
guidance, conducts surveys and undertakes detailed work that individual schemes 
cannot resource.  It reports directly to the Secretary of State on these matters and 
consideration of the overall affordability of the Scheme.  The SAB provides a 
valuable source of information for all stakeholders.

3.2 The most significant issue that the Board is focussing its resources on relates to 
the cost cap mechanism and the McCloud case.  This is detailed in another report 
on the Board agenda.

3.3 At its meeting of 10th January, 2019 this local Pension Board received a report 
describing how the Chair of the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had written to the 
Chief Executive at the Pensions Regulator, expressing concerns about the 
burdens being imposed by the Regulator on individual administering authorities.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



LPB 26032019

Lesley Titcomb, Chief Executive at the Pensions Regulator, replied to the letter 
and her reply is appended to this report.

3.4 This response highlights the Public Service Pension Scheme (PSPS) Code of 
Practice 14 that confirms what is expected of all PSPS scheme managers in order 
to be compliant with the 
[...]
CER:  

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions Investment and Treasury, 
Resources department, ext. 62552.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

None

Appendices

Appendix A: Letter from Lesley Titcomb, Chief Executive at the Pensions Regulator, 
in reply to the letter sent by Councillor Roger Phillips, Chair of the Scheme Advisory 
Board, about the burdens being imposed by the Regulator on individual administering 
authorities.

Page 16



Cllr Roger Philips 
Chair of the Board 
LGPS Scheme Advisory Board 
Local Government House 
Smith Square 
London SW1P 3HZ 

 

19 December 2018 

 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor Philips 
 
Re: Local Government Pension Scheme: Scheme Advisory Board 
 
Thank you for your letter of 28 November concerning improvements to the 
standards of governance and administration within the LGPS.  I acknowledge the 
contribution of the Board in working alongside scheme stakeholders and our public 
service pensions team and it is vital that we continue working together to raise 
standards.   
   
Our Public Service Pension Scheme (PSPS) Code of Practice 14 confirms what we 
expect of all PSPS scheme managers in order to be compliant with the legislative 
requirements of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and related legislation.  
Where non-compliance is identified, scheme managers should devise and 
implement robust and realistic improvement plans to address issues identified. Our 
published guidance and ongoing engagement helps us work with scheme 
managers to achieve compliance with the standards. 
   
We focus on key indicators of good governance and administration when working 
with scheme managers in order to understand the action being taken to mitigate 
these risks and improve standards.  These include: 

-       proper management of third parties 

-       adequate internal controls 

-       employer engagement and compliance 

-       pension board knowledge and understanding 

-       member communications.    
 
To address your concern about enforcement action
[...]
ect of information held by the Fund and 

provided to the actuary to support their individual IAS 19 calculations these will 

be billed in addition to the audit fee on a case by case basis.

Our requirements

To ensure the audit is delivered on time and to avoid any additional fees, we 

have detailed our expectations and requirements in the following section ‘Early 

Close’. If the requirements detailed overleaf are not met, we reserve the right to 

postpone our audit visit and charge fees to reimburse us for any additional 

costs incurred.

Any proposed fee variations, should they occur, will need to be approved by 

PSAA.

Sarah Ironmonger, Engagement Lead

Sarah  will be the main point of contact for the Chief Executive, the Section 

151 Officer and Members. Sarah will share her wealth of knowledge and 

experience across the sector providing challenge, sharing good practice, 

providing pragmatic solutions and acting as a sounding board with Members 

and the General Purposes and Audit Committee. Sarah will ensure our audit 

is tailored specifically to you and is delivered efficiently. Paul will review all 

reports and the team’s work.

Matt Dean, Senior Audit Manager

Matt will work with the senior members of the finance team ensuring early 

delivery of testing and agreement of accounting issues on a timely basis. 

Matt will attend General Purposes and Audit Committees, undertake reviews 

of the team’s work and draft reports ensuring they remain clear, concise and 

understandable to all. Matt will work with Internal Audit to secure efficiencies 

and avoid any duplication with work that has already been performed. 

Rebecca Lister, In-Charge Accountant

Rebecca will lead the onsite team and will be the day to day contact for the 

audit. Rebecca will monitor the deliverables, manage the query log with your 

finance team and highlight any significant issues and adjustments to senior 

management. Rebecca will undertake the more technical aspects of t
[...]
tional Limited network member 

Firms will be included in our Audit Findings report at the conclusion of the audit.

P
age 71



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for London Borough of Croydon Pension Fund  |  2018/19

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 72



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Cost Cap and the McCloud Case
	7 Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning
	Agenda Item 7 Appendix A - Cllr_Roger_Philips_Response_Dec_2018

	8 Consultation: draft statutory guidance on pooling assets
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix A - Draft guidance on pooling - consultation

	9 Risk Register Review
	Agenda Item 9 Appendix A - LPB 190326 Risk Register

	10 Currency hedging
	Agenda Item 10 Appendix A - Ots_LRJ_FX Hedging Paper Finalv3

	11 Pension Board Forward Plan
	12 Brexit: planning scenarios
	13 Audit Plan for the Local Government Pension Fund
	Agenda Item 13 Appendix A - Final Croydon Council Pension Fund Audit Plan 2018-19 - 110319

	15 Property Asset Transfer



Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board

Meeting held on Tuesday, 26 March 2019 at 2.00 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair);
Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Watt and David Whickman

Also 
Present:

Councillor Andrew Pelling
Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury)

Apologies: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick

PART A

13/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 

It was noted that the governance review would be presented to the Board at 
its meeting in July 2019. The purpose of the review was to fulfil the self-
assessment required for the administration of the fund. Councillor Pelling, the 
Chair of the Pension Committee, who was in attendance at the meeting of the 
Board, noted that whilst his name was on the review report he was yet to see 
it and review its contents.

14/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests made.

15/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

16/19  Administration Update

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that 
since the Pensions Manager had left the post there had been a dilution of 
reporting. Challenges were being faced in recruiting and retaining good staff; 
once new staff had received a good grounding in Local Government Pension 
Scheme they tended to move on. However, it was also reported that the 
volume of current cases was being well managed. The backlog of cases had 
resulted from the previous provider. A new provider was being considered 
which would allow a surplus of resource in addition to the recruitment of a new 
Head of Service being progressed. It was still being explored whether there 



could be a technical solution allowing other scheme employers to update 
details to address some of the resourcing difficulties.

In response to a Member question it was established that recruitment to the 
Head of Service position was being brought together with the recruitment to a 
number of other vacant posts. There was support for this approach from 
Members although concern was expressed by the Chair regarding the lack of 
monitoring information provided. 

RESOLVED: for the Chair of the Pension Board to write on behalf of 
Members to the Section 151 Officer to encourage recruitment to the Head of 
Service position.

17/19  Cost Cap and the McCloud Case

The Head of Pensions and Treasury briefly introduced the item. This was 
about the costs of the scheme being lower than expected. As a result, there 
was a need to determine whether to reduce contributions or increase benefits. 
It had been decided to do a mix – contributions were less at the lower end of 
pay scales. However, this had been challenged in the High Courts as it had 
been determined that this was benefitting one group of staff whilst 
disadvantaging others. As a result there was a chance that this would change 
the charging structure. 

The Board noted the report.

18/19  Scheme Advisory Board Horizon Scanning

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting the letter 
from The Pensions Regulator on page 17 of the agenda pack.  It was noted 
that that the regulator’s approach to compliance was through education and 
improvement as opposed to enforcement.

In response the Chair highlighted the need to be compliant with the Public 
Service Pension Scheme Code of Practice 14. It was noted that this would be 
verified through the governance review and that it was important to check 
performance was not affected by other employers involved in the scheme 
(especially where other employers were responsible for any element of the 
scheme administration). 

The Board noted the report.

19/19  Consultation: draft statutory guidance on pooling assets

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item explaining an 
informal consultation had been conducted on draft statutory guidance on 
asset pooling with a response drafted from the Section 151 Officer and 
Pension Committee. The report provided in the agenda pack looked at the 
likely consequences resulting from this change in the guidance.  



It was noted that the guidance assumed passive rather than active 
management with assumptions around the size of investments not accurate. 
Also, that it had previously been rebutted that the Local Government Pension 
Scheme could invest in other pools. 

It was reported how other funds had previously been redefined to make them 
acceptable to pooling. However, the draft guidance suggested an approach 
that would put these funds outside of pooling. The implications of the draft 
guidance may mean that the Council would move from a situation of having 
everything pooled to a position where just 10% of assets would be regarded 
as pooled. Concern was expressed that the Pension Fund may have incurred 
costs for pooling that may no longer be relevant.

The Head of Pensions and Treasury also noted that the London CIV was not 
covered by the terms of the Financial Services Compensation Scheme. 
However, it had new governance arrangements in place with a new CEO 
appointed with previous LGPS experience. A chief investments officer was 
being recruited along with another 20 additional posts – mostly to manage 
asset classes.

The Board noted the report.

20/19  Risk Register Review

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item. It was noted that 
there were no risks classed as red. A Board Member raised the issue of other 
employers potentially posing a risk to the scheme and asked officers to 
consider if the wording of the risk register needs to be update for this to be 
reflected.

The Board Members noted the report.

21/19  Currency hedging

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting that this 
was where income was being gained based on the difference in value of 
various currencies as opposed to the original value of the assets. However, it 
was thought that volatility in money markets would cease at some point and 
that there was a desire to capture some of the value gained before this 
occurred. It was reported the that Pension Committee had agreed to a 50/50 
approach which was already being implemented by Legal & General – assets 
were being moved into a mirrored fund with a currency overlay. On this basis 
it would be possible to increase or decreased the size of the fund held in this 
way.

The Chair noted that it was likely that market volatility would continue for 
some time and that therefore some gain was potentially being deferred.

The Board noted the report.



22/19  Pension Board Forward Plan

The Chair noted that the Board would take an item on the governance review 
at its meeting in July 2019 and that the item on Environmental, Social and 
Governance issues would be pushed back to the meeting in January 2020. 
With the actuarial review forthcoming, training for Board Members would be 
provided to dovetail with training to be provided to Members of the Pension 
Committee. Officers were to finalise the timing.

The Board noted the report.

RESOLVED: The Members of the Board delegated the production of the 
Board’s Annual Report to the Chair and the Head of Pensions and Treasury.

23/19  Brexit: planning scenarios

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item highlighting the 
difficulties of outlining the risks when there was no clarity on Brexit; if this was 
to be implemented and if so, how.  In response to a Member question about 
the implications of a no deal scenario reassurance was provided based on 
passporting being available to the City of London. However, this might require 
additional resource and expertise to implement.

Additionally it was noted that there were pensioners who were resident in the 
EU with payment of their pensions made into British high street banks. In a no 
deal scenario, it may be that their fees would increase or would be subject to 
additions. It was unclear what could be done in such a scenario. 

The Board noted the report.

24/19  Audit Plan for the Local Government Pension Fund

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item. The audit plan had 
the same timetable and covered the same areas as in previous years. Whilst 
this was again to be delivered by Grant Thornton this would be through a new 
team and at a reduced cost.  It was intended that the audit report would be 
presented to the Board at its meeting in July 2019. 

It was described how a layered approach is taken to the delivery of the audit. 
The work undertaken by the internal audit team over the year was reviewed. 
The audit would also review systems and processes. This was a risk based 
approach that sought to minimise the reliance on either internal or external 
audit processes. The General Purposes and Audit Committee was the 
reporting body which received a quarterly report.

It was noted that the audit of the Pension Fund was to be conducted in May 
2019. 

The Board noted the report.



25/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

26/19  Property Asset Transfer

The Board discussed the implications of the property asset transfer.

RESOLVED: To chase a response from the Section 151 Officer to gain 
reassurance that the Board had adequately discharged its duties.

The meeting ended at 3.16 pm

Signed:

Date:


